forty-two (42) inches apart to be considered as a single axle; thirty-four 25 

thousand (34,000) pounds on two (2) axles in tandem arrangement which are 26 

spaced forty-two (42) inches or more apart and less than ninety-six (96) 27 

inches apart; forty-eight thousand (48,000) pounds on three (3) axles which 1 

are spaced forty-two (42) inches or more apart and less than one hundred 2 

twenty (120) inches apart. No single axle in any arrangement shall exceed 3 

twenty thousand (20,000) pounds or seven hundred (700) pounds per inch of 4

[...]

operated only on the interstate system and on those parts of the federal aid 14 

highway system and the state-maintained system which have been designated 15 

by the secretary of the Transportation Cabinet by official order as safely 16 

allowing same; and 17 

(f) A vehicle or combination of vehicles that is one hundred two (102) inches 18 

wide or less and has a gross weight of not more than eighty thousand (80,000) 19 

pounds may be driven on any state highway, for a distance of up to fifteen 20 

(15) miles from an interstate or parkway exit. 21 

(2) In addition to the provisions of KRS 189.2226, vehicles with a gross weight of up 22

[...]

(10)[(9)] Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, the secretary of the 3 

Transportation Cabinet shall not authorize the operation of any vehicle or 4 

combination of vehicles, upon any part of the federal aid highway system or state 5 

parkway system, which exceeds the following dimensions and weights: 6 

(a) Width, one hundred two (102) inches, including any part of the body or load; 7 

or 8 

(b) Weight, twenty thousand (20,000) pounds per single axle, with axles less than 9 

forty-two (42) inches apart to be considered as a single axle; thirty-four 10 

thousand (34,000) pounds on two (2) axles in tandem arrangement which are 11 

spaced forty-two (42) inches or more apart and less than ninety-six (96) 12 

inches apart; forty-eight thousand (48,000) pounds on three (3) axles which 13 

are spaced forty-two (42) inches or more apart and less than one hundred 14 

twenty (120) inches apart. The total gross weight of the vehicle and load shall 15 

not exceed eighty thousand (80,000) pounds. If any federal law or laws or 16

[...]

operating under a permit issued under this subsection shall not exceed sixteen 22 

(16) feet in width exclusive of usual and ordinary overhang, one hundred 23 

twenty (120) feet in length including a towing vehicle and trailer combination, 24 

thirteen (13) feet six (6) inches in height, or one hundred sixty thousand 25 

(160,000) pounds. 26 

(c) Notwithstanding KRS 189.269, a vehicle transporting fluid milk products 27 

under a permit issued under this subsection shall not exceed one hundred 1 

thousand (100,000) pounds. 2 

(4) The department shall establish the following annual permits to transport farm 3

[...]

(b) The vehicle operated shall not exceed sixteen (16) feet in width exclusive of 12 

usual and ordinary overhang, one hundred twenty (120) feet in length 13 

including a towing vehicle and trailer combination, fifteen (15) feet in height, 14 

or one hundred sixty thousand (160,000) pounds. 15 

(c) The holder of a permit issued under this subsection shall, when transporting a 16 

manufactured home: 17 

1. Abide by all escort requirements, safety markings, and other safety 18 

restrictions governing overweight and overdimensional vehicles;

[...]

shall not be exceeded in the loading of a nondivisible load: 14 

(a) Single axle with axles less than forty-two (42) inches apart and being the 15 

steering axle with one (1) wheel on each side of the axle to be considered a 16 

single axle shall not be more than fifteen thousand (15,000) pounds; 17 

(b) Two (2) axles in tandem arrangement which are spaced forty-two (42) inches 18 

or more apart and less than ninety-six (96) inches apart shall not be more than 19 

forty thousand (40,000) pounds; 20 

(c) Three (3) axles in tridem arrangement which are spaced forty-two (42) or 21 

more inches apart and less than one hundred twenty (120) inches apart shall 22 

not be more than sixty-five thousand (65,000) pounds; and 23 

(d) Dual wheel axle with one (1) axle with two (2) wheels on each side of the axle 24 

to be considered a dual wheel axle shall not be more than twenty thousand 25 

(20,000) pounds each. 26 

(3) Notwithstanding KRS 189.269, the axle weight limits in subsection (2) of this 27

[...]

gross weight, including the load; 23 

(5) Any truck, semitrailer truck, or tractor-trailer unit which exceeds a gross weight 24 

equal to the sum of six hundred (600) pounds per inch of the combined width of the 25 

tires upon which the vehicle may be propelled, but no more than thirty-six thousand 26 

(36,000) pounds; and 27 

(6) Notwithstanding the provisions of this section, any truck hauling building materials 1 

under KRS 189.2226, or to a road construction project on a highway rated less than 2 

the maximum weight provided above, may haul up to eighty thousand (80,000) 3